


M___. _______________________ introduced the following resolution and moved its passage:
RESOLUTION NO. ___
WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH THE TRANE INC. FOR CHILLER REPLACEMENT PROJECT AT THE EXISTING BIG WALNUT HIGH SCHOOL BASED UPON AN URGENT NECESSITY
The Superintendent recommends that the Board waive competitive bidding based upon an urgent necessity and authorize a contract with Trane, Inc. (“Trane”) for the Chiller Replacement Project at the existing Big Walnut High School.  
Rationale:
1. The District has identified a need to replace two chiller systems at the existing Big Walnut High School (the “Project”). 
2. Trane is an experienced HVAC contractor and previously worked with the District to replace RTU units at the Big Walnut Elementary school.
3. [bookmark: _GoBack]Trane has provided a proposal for the Chiller Replacement Project in the amount of $398,698.00.  This pricing is based on competitive pricing established under the OMNIA Partners Mater Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement.  The Director of Facilities believes this pricing and the associated bidding process invoked by Omnia Partners to be sufficiently competitive based on experience in contractor procurement.
4. The work for the Project needs to be completed prior to the 2022/2023 school year and within the District’s budget so as to not to negatively impact the District’s educational programs. Functioning HVAC systems are a critical component of the Districts operations. Bidding the work will delay the Project completion, resulting in higher costs especially in light of the significant supply chain shortages related to COVID-19; this situation presents an urgent necessity for completing the project and waiving competitive bidding to contract for the work. 
5. The Superintendent recommends waiving competitive bidding based upon the urgent necessity exception in ORC Section 3313.46 so that Trane can work with District administrators to complete the project scope in alignment with supply chain issues and District schedule(s).
6. The Superintendent also requests authority for the Superintendent, Treasurer, and/or Director of Facilities to enter change orders on behalf of the Board in a total amount not to exceed 10% of the contract sum with Trane as set forth in the chart below.  Change orders in excess of that amount will be brought to the Board for its approval.

	Designated Individual
	Field Work Order and Change Order Authority

	
	Add Amount

	Director of Facilities
	$0.00 to $5,000.00

	Treasurer (with initials from Director of Facilities)
	$5,000.01 to $10,000.00

	Superintendent (with initials from Director of Facilities and Treasurer)
	$10,000.01 to 10% of the contract sum

	Board of Education by resolution 
	Any change order in excess of 10% of the contract sum

	
	Deduct Amount

	Treasurer (with initials from Director of Facilities)
	($0.01 to $5,000.00) 

	Superintendent (with initials from Treasurer and Director of Facilities)
	($5,000.01 to $10,000.00)

	Board of Education by resolution 
	($10,000.01-plus)


The Board of Education resolves as follows:
1. Based upon the information provided and exercising the authority given in ORC Section 3313.46, the Board declares an urgent necessity and waives competitive bidding in order to move forward the Project.
2. The Board authorizes the Superintendent, Treasurer, and Director of Facilities to work with legal counsel to negotiate and execute a contract with Trane for the Chiller Replacement Project and to sign any related documents for the work in an amount not to exceed $398,698.00.
3. The Board further authorizes the Superintendent, Treasurer, and Director of Facilities to sign change orders in accordance with the chart above.
M___. ______________________ seconded the motion and, after discussion, a roll call vote was taken and the resolution passed.
AYES: 		NAYS: 					




2

2
15032128v1

